
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Hobbs
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 13 March 2018

Notice of meeting

Cabinet 

Date: Wednesday, 21 March 2018

Time: 7.00 pm

Place: Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility
I.T.E. Harvey (Leader) Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
A.C. Harman (Deputy Leader) Deputy Leader and Communications
M.M. Attewell Community Wellbeing
C.B. Barnard Planning and Economic Development
M.P.C. Francis Housing
N.J. Gething Environment and Compliance
A.J. Mitchell Corporate Management
O. Rybinski Customer Service, Estates and Transport
H.R.D. Williams Finance

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 5 - 14
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2018 as a 
correct record.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.

4.  Recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee To Follow
To consider the recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on a review of the Code of Corporate Governance.

5.  Response to Heathrow Consultation - Key Decision To Follow
Councillors Barnard, Gething, Rybinski and Boughtflower

To agree the response from the Council to Heathrow’s first public 
consultation. 

6.  Food Safety and Workplace Health and Safety Service Plans 2018-
2019

15 - 48

Councillor Gething

To consider the adoption of the Food and Health and Safety Service 
Plans for 2018/19.

7.  Leader's announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader.

8.  Urgent items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.

9.  Exempt Business
To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following items, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006.



3

10.  Exempt report - Award of contract for provision of Insurance 
Services - Key Decision

49 - 50

Councillor Mitchell

To consider the award of a contract for the provision of insurance 
services.

This report contains exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006:
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information because, disclosure to the public would prejudice the 
financial position of the authority as the bidders have not yet been 
advised of the outcome of the tender process and there is a statutory 
standstill period to be observed and tenderers need to be fully advised 
of the merits of their tender against the other. If tenderers were aware 
that this information is made available to the public prior to their 
notification it might discourage them from submitting tenders to the 
Council. 

11.  Exempt report - Council Offices consolidation project - Key 
Decision

51 - 58

Councillor Harvey

To consider a report on proposals to progress the Council office space 
consolidation project.

This report contains exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006:

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information because disclosure to the public would prejudice the ability 
of the authority to secure best value through a procurement exercise by 
allowing potential bidders to know the Council’s estimation of the value 
of the related contract.  This would distort the tender process and have 
a detrimental effect on the financial viability of the Council’s office 
consolidation project.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of Cabinet

21 February 2018

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Communications

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing
Councillor C.B. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development

Councillor M.P.C. Francis, Housing
Councillor O. Rybinski, Customer Service, Estates and Transport

Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance

Apologies:
Councillor N.J. Gething, Environment and Compliance

Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower
Councillor S.J. Burkmar

2450  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 January 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record.

2451  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2452  Recommendations from Local Plan Working Party 
Cabinet considered the recommendations from the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Party held on 8 February 2018. The documents referred to are 
attached to these minutes.

Resolved to:

1. note progress made on the Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation 
Assessment (GTAA), the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA), the 
Employment Land Needs Assessment (ELNA), and the Local Plan;

2. agree that the Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding Register is split 
into two parts in order to give priority to applicants with a local 
connection and to the proposed fees for applicants to be entered and 
maintained on the Register;

3. agree the revised draft Strategic Land Availability Assessment (SLAA) 
for publication.

2453  Annual Grants 2018-19 - Key Decision 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet, 21 February 2018 - continued

Cabinet considered a report on the proposed Annual Grants for 2018-2019 to 
organisations in the voluntary and community sectors.

The report outlined grant applications received and explained the benefits that 
the work of the voluntary sector provides to the local area and communities. 

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:
Not to award grants as recommended

Resolved to:
1. agree the grants awards for 2018/19 as detailed in the report;
2. note all other support to the voluntary/charity sector; and
3. note the development of SLA’s for our top funded organisations.

Reasons for decision:
 To enable a number of charities to continue operating in the borough 

for the year ahead
 To maintain service levels where charities provide complementary 

activities to Council frontline services
 To enable new charities and community groups to begin working in the 

borough, or expand their operations

2454  Capital Programme and Strategy 2018/19 to 2021/22 
Cabinet considered the report for the Capital Programme and Strategy for 
2018/19 to 2021/22.

The Capital Programme and Strategy outlines current schemes and future 
schemes for consideration taking into account available resources and 
corporate priorities.
 
Resolved to recommend to Council:

1. To approve the Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2021/22
2. To approve the Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 to 2021/22

Reason for recommendation:
To allow the authority to spend its capital resources for the 
[...]
nce of £1.86m.  The 
majority of this will be transferred to reserves to protect against the risk of 
reduced income from property acquisitions.

Resolved to note the current level of spend.

2459  Exemption to contract standing orders for the appointment of a 
construction project manager and design team. 

Cabinet considered the exemption to contract standing orders for the 
appointment of a construction project manager and design team.

The report considered the options available for the selection and appointment 
of a project manager and design team in relation to the replacement of the 
leisure centre in Staines-upon-Thames.   

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:
Not to agree the exemption.

Resolved to exempt contract standing orders to delegate the selection of a 
construction project manager and the construction design team to the Group 
Head of Regeneration and Growth in consultation with the Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Leader of the Council.

Reasons for decision:
To ensure the development project is progressed as swiftly as possibly.

Page 10



Cabinet, 21 February 2018 - continued

2460  Amendment to Outside Body representation 
In his capacity as Executive Leader, Councillor I.T.E. Harvey had made the 
following amendments to the appointments of Council representatives on an 
outside body.

Spelthorne Business Forum
Councillor C. Barnard (previously a deputy) replaces Councillor C. Davis as a 
representative 
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey replaces Councillor R. Barratt as a deputy
Councillor O. Rybinski replaces Councillor C. Barnard as a deputy

These changes will be effective until 21 June 2018 when Cabinet will 
undertake its annual appointments to all outside bodies. 

Resolved to agree the changes made by the Leader to representation on the 
Spelthorne Business Forum effective until 21 June 2018.

2461  Leader's announcements 
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments.

The Council has secured the conviction of a person who had been operating 
an unhygienic tattoo and body piercing studio from the garage of his home in 
Stanwell. The magistrates heard that Mr Garcha had been operating without 
the necessary registration for seven years and had tattooed and pierced many 
people over that time. Mr Garcha pleaded guilty to the offence and was 
ordered to pay a £250 fine, £30 victim surcharge and £500 in costs. 

Following the collapse of the construction firm, Carillion, the Council issued a 
statement reassuring residents that it is not affected by the company’s 
liquidation. 

Planning has now published its Green Belt Assessment which sets out how 
areas of the borough are performing against Green Belt criteria. The 
assessment will form part of the council's evidence for the Local Plan which 
identifies the needs of the borough in relation to housing, the economy, 
community facilities and infrastructure.

Work to build eight new flats has started on the site of the former Bugle Pub in 
Upper Halliford and three two-bedroom homes on the site of the former 
Churchill Hall in Sunbury. Residents living nearby have been informed. Both 
projects will be completed in September.  

The prestigious Spelthorne Means Business Awards were launched on 6 
February. Held at Caffe Gusto in Staines, local businesses and Council 
representatives gathered to open this year’s competition which is designed to 
acknowledge the achievements of local companies and showcase the ‘best of 
the best’ in Spelthorne. 

Page 11



Cabinet, 21 February 2018 - continued

Heathrow has launched a ten-week public consultation regarding expansion 
at the airport. The council has advertised the consultation and drop-in events 
and also published an online summary explaining the potential impact of the 
airport’s expansion for local residents. 

Cedars Recreation Park in Sunbury-on-Thames is to under-go refurbishment, 
thanks to funding from London Irish Rugby Club. 

A leaflet is being designed to accompany the Council Tax bills which will give 
residents information about how the tax is divided between the Police, Surrey 
County Council and Spelthorne. 

Registration has opened for the Staines 10K race taking place on 13 May. 

Lights in the Tothill multi-storey car park in Staines have been upgraded to 
LEDs to save money and improve the setting. 

2462  Urgent items 
There were none.

2463  Exempt Business 
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006.

2464  Exempt report - Acquisition of Property J - Key Decision 
Cabinet considered an exempt report regarding the acquisition of Property ‘J’.

This property is of strategic importance and value and the acquisition of this 
links to the assets and income generation strand of the Council’s 
transformation programme known as ‘Towards a Sustainable Future’.

Alternative options considered:
 Formally agree not to submit a bid   

Resolved to:
1. Approve the acquisition of the investment asset identified in this report;
2. Formally agree the offer submitted, and authorise the Chief Executive 

to undertake any necessary subsequent negotiations (including a 
further bid if required) and complete the acquisition of the asset (in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, the Leader and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance);

Page 12



Cabinet, 21 February 2018 - continued

3. Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to decide (i) the most financially 
advantageous funding arrangements for the purchase, (ii) the most tax 
efficient method of holding the asset, and overall to ensure the 
acquisition is prudentially affordable; and  

4. Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to acquire the asset 

Reasons for decision:
It will bring in a steady income stream for the term of the lease.  The income 
stream will assist in the future ongoing financial stability of the Council.

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and

Page 13



Cabinet, 21 February 2018 - continued

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 1st March 
2018.

Page 14



Cabinet

21 March 2018

Title Food and Health and Safety Service Plans for 2018/19

Purpose of the report To make a decision
Report Author Tracey Willmott-French & Fidelma Bahoshy
Cabinet Member Councillor Nick Gething Confidential No
Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment
Recommendations Cabinet is asked to adopt the proposed service plans for 2018/19
Reason for 
Recommendation

Local Authorities are required to produce and adopt annual service 
plans for their food safety and health and safety enforcement 
services (section 2.3 of this report refers).

1. Key issues
1.1 Local Authorities are required by the Food Standards Agency and the Health 

and Safety Executive to produce annual service plans for their food safety 
and health and safety services.  Each service plan must outline the aims and 
objectives for the year ahead and evaluate the achievements of the past year.

1.2 This report briefly outlines the main achievements of the Environmental 
Health (Commercial) Team who is responsible for enacting the plans and the 
objectives. The report also outlines the main objectives for the coming year.

1.3 Food Safety Service Plan - in 2016/17 the team continued to focus their 
resources on the highest risk food businesses. They carried out 410 food 
hygiene inspections, sent 325 written warnings, served nine hygiene 
improvement notices and investigated 100 complaints. 

1.4 The team has also continued to participate in the national Food Hygiene 
Rating Scheme (FHRS), with 92% of the eligible businesses having ratings of 
three or above.

1.5 Health and Safety in the Work Place Service Plan - in 2016/17, those 
businesses where local or national intelligence indicate a health and safety 
inspection may be appropriate were the focus of attention for the team.  In 
addition, the team completed four proactive inspections, 9 targeted 
inspections, served two health and safety improvement notices and two 
prohibition notices, and participated in a Surrey-wide project assessing safety 
and infection control at swimming pools. 

1.6 Customer Satisfaction – questionnaires were sent out to at least 95% of food 
businesses following an inspection and positive feedback was received.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



1.7 The main objectives for the Food Safety Service Plan 2018/2019 are outlined 
on page 3 of the plan and include a target of inspecting at least 95% of higher 
risk food businesses, the promotion of the FHRS and to respond to a 
minimum of 95% of services requests within six days.

1.8 The main objectives for the Health and Safety Service Plan 2018/2019 are 
outlined on page 3 of the plan and include a target of 100% of all Category A 
inspections, to respond to at least 95% of service requests and accidents 
within six days and to participate in selected national/regional projects. 

1.9 During 2017/2018, the Principal EHO returned from maternity leave in June 
and one of the Senior EHOs reduced her hours in August resulting in a vacant 
post (0.5 FTE). Overall this has impacted on the ability of the team to deliver 
all aspects of the service plan, however, the team has coped well during this 
time and has ensured that all high risk premises, complaints and notifications 
have been attended to.

2. Options analysis and proposal
2.1 The preferred option is to adopt the proposed service plans for 2018/19 

(available in the Members Room for viewing), to come into effect on 1 April 
2018.

2.2 There is also an option for Members to amend the proposed service plans.
2.3 There is an option for Members not to adopt the proposed service plans. This 

w
[...]
ion the team have been involved in a number of complex 
accident investigations and the preparation of a prosecution file. These 
are labour intensive tasks and have resource implications on the 
service.

6.3 Areas of Improvement

6.3.1 The National Local Authority Enforcement Code has resulted in a 
decrease to the number of proactive inspections carried out each year. 
This has impacted the competency of officers as they now undertake 
fewer inspections. To offset this, we ensure that officers routinely 
attend training events and cascade the crucial points of these events to 
their team.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Food Safety and Workplace Health and Safety Service Plans 2018-2019
	Food Safety Service Plan 2018-2019 (appendix 1)
	health and safety service plan 2018 -2019 (appendix 2)

	10 Exempt report - Award of contract for provision of Insurance Services - Key Decision
	11 Exempt report - Council Offices consolidation project - Key Decision
	Appendix A - Photos of proposed decor + furniture




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Cabinet

21 March 2018

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Communications

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing
Councillor M.P.C. Francis, Housing

Councillor O. Rybinski, Customer Service, Estates and Transport
Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance

Apologies:
Councillor C. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development
Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Corporate Management

2465  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 February 2018 were agreed 
as a correct record.

2466  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2467  *Recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet considered a recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to approve the updated Code of Corporate Governance and 
amendments to the Annual Governance Statement.  The Code explains the 
definition and benefits of corporate governance and the Annual Governance 
Statement demonstrates how the Council’s values, constitution and policies 
align to the Code.

Resolved that:
1. the updated Code of Corporate Governance be approved; 
2. Cabinet recommend to Council approval of amendments to the Local 

Code of Corporate Governance in the Constitution.

2468  Response to Heathrow Consultation - Key Decision 
Cabinet considered a report on Spelthorne Borough Council’s response to the 
first public consultation by Heathrow on the proposed third runway. The report 
reiterated its support, in principle, to the third runway but proposed a number 
of requirements to protect and enhance the lives of affected residents in the 
borough, specifically the Stanwell Moor and Stanwell communities.

Alternative options considered and rejected by Cabinet:
 To not respond to the consultation



Cabinet, 21 March 2018 - continued

The Leader advised that an addendum would be included in the response as 
follows:
“Following some feedback we recognise that the whole borough is likely to be 
affected by Heathrow’s expansion plans. However the extent to which 
different communities might be affected is not yet clear due to the complete 
absence of any detailed information. As the picture becomes clearer the 
Council may well need to revise or alter its list of requirements, and is 
reserving its right to do so. 

As always the Council must have the protection of all its residents foremost in 
our minds.”

Resolved to:
1. Approve the main response to the consultation for submission, subject to 

the addition of these words:
“Following some feedback we recognise that the whole borough is likely to 
be affected by Heathrow’s expansion plans. However the extent to which 
different communities might be affected is not yet clear due to the 
complete absence of any detailed information. As the picture becomes 
clearer the Council may well need to revise or alter its list of requirements, 
and is reserving its right to do so. 

As always the Council must have the protection of all its residents 
foremost in our minds.”

2. Approve the response to the land use strategy for submission; and

3. Endorse the list of requirements that the Borough is submitting to 
Heathrow.

Reasons for decision: As the borough which is probably most heavily 
impacted by the proposed expanded airport, Cabinet needs to make sure that 
its views are fed into the consultation process. The Council needs to ensure it 
protects the quality of life of its residents, and makes Heathrow Airport Limited 
fully aware of the Council’s requirements.

2469  Food Safety and Workplace Health and Safety Service Plans 
2018-2019 

Cabinet considered a report on the Food Safety and Workplace Health and 
Safety Service Plans 2018/19 which outline the aims and objectives for the 
year ahead and also evaluate the achievements of the previous year.

Alternative options considered and rejected by Cabinet:
 Amend the proposed service plans
 Non-adoption of the proposed service plans

Resolved to adopt the proposed service plans for 2018/19.



Cabinet, 21 March 2018 - continued

Reasons for decision: Local Authorities are required to produce and adopt 
annual service plans for their food safety and health and safety enforcement
services.

2470  Leader's announcements 
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments.

The Council has prepared its response to Heathrow’s first public consultation 
regarding expansion at the airport. Although broadly supportive of expansion 
at Heathrow, the Council makes it clear that any scheme must mitigate the 
impact on noise, traffic, air quality, the wider environment, infrastructure and 
local road networks. The Leader has recorded a YouTube video summarising 
the Council’s response.

Council Tax bills for 2018/19 have been sent out to residents. Spelthorne’s 
share of the bill has increased by 2.6%. 

A youth has been given a 12 month Community Order with 60 hours unpaid 
work for causing damage to CCTV cameras which were installed in Manor 
Park Car Park in Shepperton following reports of antisocial behaviour last 
summer. 

Following a planning enforcement battle spanning over 10 years concerning 
the erection of an unauthorised house at 2a School Road Ashford, the owner 
Mr Van Der Beeck, has been found guilty by a jury at Guildford Crown Court 
of failing to comply with the enforcement notice.  Sentencing has been 
adjourned to a hearing at a future date.

The Council has obtained its first Confiscation Order under the Proceeds of 
Crime Act.  The hearing on 23 February followed the conviction of Mr John 
Lee in July 2017 for displaying vehicles for sale on land in front of his property 
in Shepperton. Mr Lee was ordered to pay £35,486.54, plus a £5000 fine and 
£6004 costs. 

Staines Community Centre’s art group helped judge this year’s ‘We 
Remember World War One’ art competition, organised by Leisure Services. 
The group commended the children on the excellent standard of work and 
wrote a letter to all the schools to thank them for their thoughtful designs. All 
the submissions will be published in a book and given to the children. 

The Council is to receive funding from the Tesco Bags of Help initiative for its 
Fit & Fed project which encourages young people to exercise more and eat 
healthily during the school holidays. Voting to decide which project gets the 
top award takes place in Tesco in Ashford during March and April. 

Solar PV panels have been installed at the Fordbridge Centre. They will 
provide clean renewable energy for the Centre, plus a small income through 
the Feed-in-Tariff. 



Cabinet, 21 March 2018 - continued

Charismatic environmentalist, Phil Williams, led this year’s Eco Conference 
for primary school children. The children were challenged to think about a 
range of environmental issues including how far our food travels and the ways 
in which places like the Amazonian rainforest are being affected by our 
actions.   
New energy efficient LED lighting has been installed in the Tothill multi-storey 
car park.

Sustainability has successfully applied to receive £1,000 from the Tesco bags 
of help scheme for a new boiler to be installed at St Peter’s Church in Staines. 

The spring Bulletin magazine is being delivered to every home in the borough 
w/c 19 March and features articles about the Local Plan, Surrey Youth Games 
and the Council’s property investments. 

2471  Urgent items 
There were none.

2472  Exempt Business 
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006.

2473  Exempt report - Award of contract for provision of Insurance 
Services - Key Decision 

Cabinet considered a report on the award of a contract for the provision of 
insurance services.  A competitive procurement had taken place in 
accordance with required procedures.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
 To not select the top scoring tender

Resolved to approve the result of the tender and award a contract for the 
provision of insurance services to the Council as recommended.

Reasons for decision: The existing contract is expiring and the winning 
tender offers the most economically advantageous insurance provision.

2474  Exempt report - Council Offices consolidation project - Key 
Decision 

Cabinet considered a report on proposals to progress the council office space 
consolidation project, including proposed building works, refurbishment and 
installation of new double glazed aluminium windows and also the purchase 
of office internal infrastructure and fittings.



Cabinet, 21 March 2018 - continued

Cabinet was also asked to exempt contract standing orders and delegate 
authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder, to select and award a contract.

Alternative options considered and rejected by Cabinet:
 To decline to replace or delay the replacement of windows;
 Not to undertake refurbishment work;
 Reject proposal for new internal infrastructure and fittings;
 Not to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to select and 

award a contract;
 Take no action.

Resolved:
1. To approve the decision to progress building works, refurbishment and 

the installation of new double glazed aluminium windows;
2. To approve the decision to purchase office internal infrastructure and 

fittings;
3. To agree to exempt contact standing orders and delegate authority to 

the Deputy Chief Executive (in consultation with the Portfolio Holder) to 
select an internal infrastructure and fittings supplier from a pre-
procured Framework as recommended.

Reason for decisions:
These decisions are fundamental to the delivery of the project as optimisation 
of council office space at Knowle Green will be achieved through the physical 
opening up of current offices (building works), the improvement of the working 
environment (refurbishment and new windows) and the saving of space 
(modern and efficient internal infrastructure and fittings). The exemption is 
required to enable a more swift delivery of the project.

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;



Cabinet, 21 March 2018 - continued

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 29 March 
2018.


